

07-470 OCT 3 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 07-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOM ROBINSON and ROBERT TYGARD,

Petitioners,

v.

CANDACE LEHMAN, Administrator of the
Estate of Joshua Lehman,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN J. KADLIC*
Reno City Attorney
CREIG SKAU
Deputy City Attorney
Post Office Box 1900
Reno, Nevada 89505
(775) 334-2050

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

211217



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Ninth Circuit Decision Creates a Split of Authority Among Circuits and Disregards this Court’s Directives Regarding an Officer’s Decision to Shoot Under the Facts of This Case and Not to Create Issues of Fact Where Videotape Evidence Establishes the Facts.	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Ninth Circuit Refused to Apply This Court's Qualified Immunity Rules and Is Contrary to Every Other Circuit Court that Has Considered its Application on Similar Facts.	26
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit Filed April 16, 2007	1a
Appendix B — Minutes Of Continued Hearing Motion For Summary Judgment Of The United States District Court For The District Of Nevada, Reno, Nevada Entered March 16, 2005	8a
Appendix C — Excerpts Of Transcript Of Motion For Summary Judgment Dated March 12, 2005	12a
Appendix D — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing Filed July 5, 2007 ...	66a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Acosta v. San Francisco</i> , 83 F.3d 1143 (9 th Cir. 1996)	28, 32, 33
<i>Act Up!/Portland v. Bagley</i> , 988 F.2d 868 (9 th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9 th Cir. 2002)	8, 15, 16
<i>Blanford v. Sacramento County</i> , 406 F.3d 1110 (9 th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8 th Cir. 1993)	19, 27
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9 th Cir. 2001)	28, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Donovan v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 17 F.3d 944 (7 th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	13, 14, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	26
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	25
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	26, 27
<i>McLenagan v. Karnes</i> , 27 F.3d 1002 (4th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Menuel v. City of Atlanta</i> , 25 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	16
<i>Pace v. Capobianco</i> , 283 F.3d 1275 (11 th Cir. 2002)	19, 27
<i>Reynolds v. County of San Diego</i> , 84 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Robinson v. Arrugueta</i> , 415 F.3d 1252 (11 th Cir. 2005)	14, 19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Scott v. Clay County, Tenn.</i> , 205 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2000)	18, 26, 31
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 549 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007) ..	12, 13, 16, 24, 33
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992)	19, 27, 30, 32, 33
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	13
<i>Troupe v. Sarasota County, Florida</i> , 419 F.3d 1160 (11 th Cir. 2005)	20, 21, 22
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003)	20
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
NRS 193.330	18
NRS 199.280	18
NRS 200.010	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
NRS 200.040	18
NRS 200.471	18
NRS 484.377	18
